

No. 22-393

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ASHLEY MOODY, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, ET AL,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JOSEPH MORA
16955
Regis High School
55 E 84th St
New York, NY 10028

BENJAMIN KINGSTON
Counsel of Record
16955
Regis High School
55 E 84th St
New York, NY 10028

Dec. 15, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 1

INTRODUCTION..... 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The laws’ content-moderation restrictions comply with the First Amendment 6

 II. The laws’ individualized-explanation requirements comply with the First Amendment. 11

 A. Individualized explanation requirements do not impose an unnecessary burden upon the companies in question. 11

 B. Even if individualized explanations were burdensome to content moderation they would comply with the First Amendment. 11

 C. Individualized explanations are needed to assure that social media companies do not wrongfully limit the speech of its users. 11

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**PRECEDENTS**

<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i>	4
<i>Biden v. Knight</i>	5,7
<i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC</i>	6,11
<i>Knight v. Trump</i>	8
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i>	8
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i>	8
<i>Hurley et al. v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i>	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i>	10
<i>CBS v. FCC</i>	10
<i>Turner v. FCC</i>	11
